# CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE



July 1, 2015

David Soule, PE Rio Grande Engineering PO Box 93924 Albuquerque, NM 87199

RE:

HLP Endodontics, 10429 Lagrima Del Oro NE

Grading and Drainage Plan

Engineer's Stamp Dated 6-29-15 (File: F21-D063)

Dear Mr. Soule:

Based upon the information provided in your submittal received 6-29-15, the above referenced plan is approved for SO-19.

PO Box 1293

A separate Excavation/Barricading Permit is required for SO-19 construction within City ROW. A copy of this approval letter must be on hand when applying for the permit. To obtain a C.O., the storm drain work in the City ROW must be inspected and accepted. Please contact Jason Rodriguez, 857-8074, to schedule an inspection.

Albuquerque

If you have any questions, you can contact me at 924-3924.

New Mexico 87103

Sincerely,

www.cabq.gov

Jeanne Wolfenbarger, P.E. Senior Engineer, Planning Dept. Development Review Services

Orig: Drainage file

c.pdf: via Email: Recipient, Monica Ortiz

Jason Rodriguez, Street/Storm Drain Maintenance, JTRodriguez@cabq.gov,

Antoinette Baldonado, DMD



## City of Albuquerque

### Planning Department

## Development & Building Services Division

### DRAINAGE AND TRANSPORTATION INFORMATION SHEET

(REV 02/2013)

Project Title: hLP ENDODONTICS		Building Permit #:		City Drainage #: _	F21D063
DRB#:E	PC#:		Work Order#:	:	
Legal Description: LOT 1A LANDS OF BRYANT AND WITAKER					
City Address: 10429 LAGRIMA DEL ORO NE					
Engineering Firm: RIO GRANDE ENGINEERING			Contact: DAV	ID SOULE	
Address: PO BOX 93924, ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87199					
Phone#: 505.321.9099 Fa	1x#: 505.872.0999		E-mail: DAVI	D@RIOGRANDEENGI	NEERING.COM
Owner: SELIGMAN RVT AND SCHAEFER			Contact:		
Address: 12124 HICKORY CT NE 87111					
Phone#: Fa	ax#:		E-mail:		
Architect: JOE SLAGEL			Contact:		
Address:					
Phone#: Fa	nx#:		E-mail:		
Surveyor: CONSTRUCTION SURVEY INCORPORATI	<b>E</b> D		Contact: JOH	IN GALLEGOS	
Address:					
Phone#: 917.8921 F:	ax#:		E-mail:		
Contractor:			Contact:		
Address:					
Phone#: F	ex#:		E-mail:		
TYPE OF SUBMITTAL: CHECK TYPE OF APPROVAL/ACCEPTANCE SOUGHT:					
DRAINAGE REPORT	SIA/I	INANCIAL GUARAN	TEE RELEASI	E	
DRAINAGE PLAN 1st SUBMITTAL	PREI	IMINARY PLAT APP	ROVAL		
× DRAINAGE PLAN RESUBMITTAL	S. DE	V. PLAN FOR SUB'D	APPROVAL		
CONCEPTUAL G & D PLAN	S. DE	V. FOR BLDG. PERM	IT APPROVAL		
GRADING PLAN	SECT	OR PLAN APPROVAL			
EROSION & SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN (ESC) FINAL PLAT APPROVAL					
ENGINEER'S CERT (HYDROLOGY)	CER	TIFICATE OF OCCUPA	ANCY (PERM)	1	
CLOMR/LOMR CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPA			ANCY (TCL TE	EMP)	
TRAFFIC CIRCULATION LAYOUT (TCL)	FOU	NDATION PERMIT AF	PROVAL		
ENGINEER'S CERT (TCL)	× BUIL	DING PERMIT APPRO	OVAL		
ENGINEER'S CERT (DRB SITE PLAN)	_XGRA	DING PERMIT APPRO	VAL	SO-19 APPROVA	AL
ENGINEER'S CERT (ESC)	PAV	NG PERMIT APPROV	AL	_ ESC PERMIT AI	PPROVAL
X SO-19	WOR	K ORDER APPROVAI	<u> </u>	ESC CERT. ACC	EPTANCE
OTHER (SPECIFY)	GRA	DING CERTIFICATION	N	OTHER (SPECIF	(Y)
WAS A PRE-DESIGN CONFERENCE ATTENDE	D: Yes	<u>X</u> No Co	opy Provided		
DATE SUBMITTED: 6/29/15	By:				

Requests for approvals of Site Development Plans and/or Subdivision Plats shall be accompanied by a drainage submittal. The particular nature, location, and scope to the proposed development defines the degree of drainage detail. One or more of the following levels of submittal may be required based on the following

- 1. Conceptual Grading and Drainage Plan: Required for approval of Site Development Plans greater than five (5) acres and Sector Plans
- 2. Drainage Plans: Required for building permits, grading permits, paving permits and site plans less than five (5) acres
- 3. Drainage Report: Required for subdivision containing more than ten (10) lots or constituting five (5) acres or more
- 4. Erosion and Sediment Control Plan: Required for any new development and redevelopment site with 1-acre or more of land disturbing area, including project less than 1-acre than are part of a larger common plan of development

#### RIO GRANDE ENGINEERING OF NEW MEXICO, LLC

June 29,2015

Ms. Jeanne Wolfenbarger,PE Senior Engineer, Planning Department Development Review City of Albuquerque

RE: Grading and Drainage Plan F21-D063

10429 Lagrima del Oro

Dear Ms. Wolfenbarger:

The purpose of this letter is to accompany the revised drainage submittal. The plan has been modified to address your written comments dates June 15 2015. The following is a response to your comments

- We have revised the plan due to the slope concerns, we have proposed a first flush retention trench rather than the small ponds. The trench allows for the slope and swale to be constructed, the volume of the trench is provided
- 2. We have added the reference
- 3. We have modified the plan such that all the flow passes thru a first flush system.
- 4. We have revised the plan to provide the first flush with a trench and have labeled as such
- 5. We have revised the cross sections add added slope protection.
- 6. We have labeled the bio swale as 4-6" fractured rock
- 7. There is no detail sheet, the comment was a remnant from a different response letter

Should you have any questions regarding this submittal, please do not hesitate to call me.

Sincerely,

David Soule, PE

Rio Grande Engineering

PO Box 93924

Albuquerque, New Mexico 87199

## CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE



June 15, 2015

David Soule, PE Rio Grande Engineering PO Box 93924 Albuquerque, NM 87199

RE: HLP Endodontics, 10429 Lagrima Del Oro NE

Grading and Drainage Plan

Engineer's Stamp Dated 6-03-15 (File: F21-D063)

Dear Mr. Soule:

Based upon the information provided in your submittal received 6-03-15, the above referenced plan is approved for DRB Action on the Site Development Plan for Building Permit. However, it cannot be approved for Building Permit and for SO-19 until the following comments are addressed:

PO Box 1293

Albuquerque

New Mexico 87103

www.cabq.gov

- 1) The swale along the west property line is listed as 1 foot deep with a 6-inch check dam. The middle elevation shown only has a difference in elevation of 0.5 feet between berm and flowline. The invert elevations for the sidewalk culverts also appear to be 30 feet too low from what the elevations are intended to be. Revise as needed, and provide slope of swale as applicable. On cross-section A-A, it would be helpful to show the one foot depth and the 6-inch check dams that are installed every 30 feet. If the check dams are 30 feet apart, label them as such. Also provide the flowline elevations at each of the curb cuts along the west edge of the parking lot. Show the relationship between the curb cut elevation and depth of swale to ensure drainage to swale. Provide riprap for the short distance from the curb cut to the rock swale.
- 2) Reference COA Standard Drawing 2236 for the construction of the sidewalk culvert.
- 3) Approximately 10% of the site drains to the first flush ponds on the east side as indicated by the roof drainage boundary. An insufficient percentage of the first flush volume is provided along the west side even though this is where the vast majority of the site drains. Is there opportunity to provide first flush volumes within the landscaped areas at the northwest and southwest corners of the site?
- 4) Where it says "Volume 24 cf per dam", add language indicating that this is for the "first flush", and provide the total volume for the first flush within this area.

- 5) On cross-section A-A along the west property boundary, the slope to the west of the berm be called out as 3:1 since it is right along the property boundary without protection.
- 6) Call out depth of 4-6" cobble within the bioswale.
- 7) The referenced detail sheet in the letter also needs to be provided.

If you have any questions, you can contact me at 924-3924.

Sincerely,

Jeanne Wolfenbarger, P.E. Senior Engineer, Planning Dept. Development Review Services

Orig: Drainage file

c.pdf Addressee via Email

